

Tuesday, November 14, 2017

Volume 88 No. 11



NOTICE – Items in this issue will be listed online weekly and printed monthly.

### ALASKA AIR GROUP, INC.

| Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$000): |                |                |
|--|----------------|----------------|
|  | 2017           | 2016           |
| Total revenues                               | 5,971,000      | 4,407,000      |
| Cost & expenses                              | 4,598,000      | 3,018,000      |
| Deprec., depl. & amort.                      | 275,000        | 281,000        |
| Operating income                             | 1,098,000      | 1,108,000      |
| Interest income                              | 25,000         | 20,000         |
| Other income (expense), net                  | (1,000)        | (2,000)        |
| Net before taxes                             | 1,058,000      | 1,114,000      |
| Income taxes                                 | 397,000        | 414,000        |
| <b>Net income</b>                            | <b>661,000</b> | <b>700,000</b> |
| Earnings common share                        |                |                |
| Primary                                      | \$5.35         | \$5.66         |
| Fully Diluted                                | \$5.31         | \$5.63         |
| Common Shares:                               |                |                |
| Full Diluted                                 | 124,341        | 124,393        |
| Year-end                                     | 123,387        | 123,266        |

|                             | 2017           | 2016             |
|-----------------------------|----------------|------------------|
| Total revenues              | 1,817,600      | 1,885,600        |
| Cost & expenses             | 642,400        | 1,400,200        |
| Operating income            | 846,300        | 169,700          |
| Interest expense            | 305,800        | 301,200          |
| Other income (expense), net | 66,400         | 36,600           |
| Net before taxes            | 606,900        | (94,900)         |
| Income taxes                | (400)          | 5,200            |
| Income contin. oper.        | 607,300        | (100,100)        |
| <b>Net income</b>           | <b>550,500</b> | <b>(224,500)</b> |
| Balance for common          | 251,200        | (242,700)        |
| Earnings common share       |                |                  |
| Primary                     | \$0.55         | \$(1.16)         |
| Fully Diluted               | \$0.55         | \$(1.16)         |
| Common Shares:              |                |                  |
| Full Diluted                | 391,600        | 347,000          |
| Year-end                    | 506,128        |                  |

|                             | 2017           | 2016           |
|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Total revenues              | 2,466,995      | 2,245,779      |
| Cost & expenses             | 1,881,896      | 1,735,098      |
| Deprec., depl. & amort.     | 152,670        | 140,293        |
| Operating income            | 432,429        | 370,388        |
| Interest income             | 332            | 38             |
| Interest expense            | 1,792          | 3,378          |
| Other income (expense), net | 999            | (782)          |
| Net before taxes            | 431,968        | 366,266        |
| Income taxes                | 165,444        | 139,012        |
| <b>Net income</b>           | <b>266,524</b> | <b>227,254</b> |
| Earnings common share       |                |                |
| Primary                     | \$3.24         | \$2.73         |
| Fully Diluted               | \$3.23         | \$2.73         |
| Common Shares:              |                |                |
| Full Diluted                | 82,418         | 83,390         |
| Year-end                    | 82,376         | 82,579         |

### BUCKEYE PARTNERS LP

| Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$000): |                |                |
|--|----------------|----------------|
|  | 2017           | 2016           |
| Total revenues                               | 2,702,093      | 2,324,321      |
| Cost & expenses                              | 1,995,482      | 1,559,723      |
| Deprec., depl. & amort.                      | 195,987        | 188,220        |
| Operating income                             | 510,624        | 576,378        |
| Other income (expense), net                  | 22,867         | 8,357          |
| Net before taxes                             | 364,621        | 440,642        |
| Income taxes                                 | 1,709          | 896            |
| <b>Net income</b>                            | <b>362,912</b> | <b>439,746</b> |
| Earnings common share                        |                |                |
| Primary                                      | \$2.50         | \$3.28         |
| Fully Diluted                                | \$2.49         | \$3.26         |
| Common Shares:                               |                |                |
| Full Diluted                                 | 141,781        | 131,076        |
| Year-end                                     | 146,642        | 131,310        |

### EXPEDITORS INTERNATIONAL OF WASHINGTON, INC.

| Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$000): |                |                |
|--|----------------|----------------|
|  | 2017           | 2016           |
| Total revenues                               | 5,019,577      | 4,456,030      |
| Cost & expenses                              | 4,482,087      | 3,923,224      |
| Operating income                             | 501,249        | 497,953        |
| Interest income                              | 9,565          | 8,593          |
| Other income (expense), net                  | 2,584          | 3,407          |
| Net before taxes                             | 513,398        | 509,953        |
| Income taxes                                 | 190,470        | 188,518        |
| <b>Net income</b>                            | <b>322,928</b> | <b>321,435</b> |
| Earnings common share                        |                |                |
| Primary                                      | \$1.79         | \$1.76         |
| Fully Diluted                                | \$1.77         | \$1.75         |
| Common Shares:                               |                |                |
| Full Diluted                                 | 181,951        | 182,958        |
| Year-end                                     | 177,559        | 180,278        |

### P.A.M. TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.

| Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$000): |              |               |
|--|--------------|---------------|
|  | 2017         | 2016          |
| Total revenues                               | 326,949      | 324,498       |
| Cost & expenses                              | 317,621      | 306,263       |
| Operating income                             | 9,328        | 18,235        |
| Other income (expense), net                  | 5,469        | 1,203         |
| Net before taxes                             | 11,965       | 16,779        |
| Income taxes                                 | 4,627        | 6,401         |
| <b>Net income</b>                            | <b>7,338</b> | <b>10,378</b> |
| Earnings common share                        |              |               |
| Primary                                      | \$1.15       | \$1.55        |
| Fully Diluted                                | \$1.14       | \$1.54        |
| Common Shares:                               |              |               |
| Full Diluted                                 | 6,413        | 6,725         |
| Year-end                                     | 6,303        | 6,410         |

### BUREAU VERITAS REGISTRE INTERNATIONAL DE CLASSIFICATION DE NAVIRES ET D'AERONEFS SA

**Acquisition Completed** On Nov. 2, 2017, Co. acquired Primary Integration Solutions Inc., a provider of data center commissioning, operational risk management and quality control / quality assurance services in the United States. Terms of the transaction were not disclosed.

### BURLINGTON NORTHERN SANTA FE CORP.

| Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$000): |                  |                  |
|--|------------------|------------------|
|  | 2017             | 2016             |
| Total revenues                               | 15,749,000       | 14,519,000       |
| Cost & expenses                              | 8,659,000        | 8,063,000        |
| Operating income                             | 5,334,000        | 4,872,000        |
| Interest expense                             | 761,000          | 744,000          |
| Other income (expense), net                  | 19,000           | 1,000            |
| Net before taxes                             | 4,592,000        | 4,129,000        |
| Income taxes                                 | 1,754,000        | 1,553,000        |
| <b>Net income</b>                            | <b>2,838,000</b> | <b>2,576,000</b> |
| Earnings common share                        |                  |                  |
| Common Shares:                               |                  |                  |

### CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO

**Co. Repurchasing Certain Securities** On Oct. 24, 2017, Co.'s Board of Directors has approved the repurchase of its shares under a new normal course issuer bid (Bid) and approved a fourth-quarter 2017 dividend. The Bid permits CN to purchase, for cancellation, up to 31,000,000 common shares, representing 4.9 per cent of the 629,138,132 common shares issued and outstanding of Co. not held by insiders on Oct. 16, 2017. On that date, 748,215,232 CN common shares were issued and outstanding.

### ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.

**Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$000):**

### LANDSTAR SYSTEM, INC.

| Earnings, 9 mos. to (Consol. – \$000): |                |               |
|--|----------------|---------------|
|  | 09/30/17       | 09/24/16      |
| Cost & expenses                        | 2,392,625      | 2,090,310     |
| Operating income                       | 173,919        | 159,486       |
| Net before taxes                       | 171,360        | 156,761       |
| Income taxes                           | 59,047         | 58,985        |
| <b>Net income</b>                      | <b>112,313</b> | <b>97,776</b> |
| Earnings common share                  |                |               |
| Primary                                | \$2.68         | \$2.32        |
| Fully Diluted                          | \$2.67         | \$2.31        |
| Common Shares:                         |                |               |
| Full Diluted                           | 42,013         | 42,341        |
| Year-end                               | 41,966         | 41,775        |

### MARTEN TRANSPORT LTD

| Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$000): |               |               |
|--|---------------|---------------|
|  | 2017          | 2016          |
| Total revenues                               | 515,349       | 498,483       |
| Cost & expenses                              | 408,945       | 393,508       |
| Operating income                             | 42,529        | 43,770        |
| Other income (expense), net                  | (280)         | (794)         |
| Net before taxes                             | 42,249        | 42,976        |
| Income taxes                                 | 17,039        | 17,815        |
| <b>Net income</b>                            | <b>25,210</b> | <b>25,161</b> |
| Earnings common share                        |               |               |
| Primary                                      | \$0.46        | \$0.46        |
| Fully Diluted                                | \$0.46        | \$0.46        |
| Common Shares:                               |               |               |
| Full Diluted                                 | 54,803        | 54,422        |
| Year-end                                     | 54,522        | 54,286        |

### OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE, INC.

**Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$000):**

### PHI INC

| Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$000): |                 |                |
|--|-----------------|----------------|
|  | 2017            | 2016           |
| Cost & expenses                              | 440,500         | 483,161        |
| Operating income                             | (9,291)         | 6,084          |
| Interest expense                             | 24,305          | 22,792         |
| Other income (expense), net                  | 2,474           | 1,571          |
| Net before taxes                             | (31,122)        | (15,137)       |
| Income taxes                                 | (9,324)         | (5,515)        |
| <b>Net income</b>                            | <b>(21,798)</b> | <b>(9,622)</b> |
| Earnings common share                        |                 |                |
| Primary                                      | \$(1.38)        | \$(0.61)       |
| Fully Diluted                                | \$(1.38)        | \$(0.61)       |
| Common Shares:                               |                 |                |
| Full Diluted                                 | 15,750          | 15,655         |
| Year-end                                     | 15,800          | 15,683         |

### SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO

| Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$000): |                  |                  |
|--|------------------|------------------|
|  | 2017             | 2016             |
| Total revenues                               | 15,897,000       | 15,350,000       |
| Cost & expenses                              | 12,216,000       | 11,532,000       |
| Operating income                             | 2,742,000        | 2,915,000        |
| Interest income                              | 24,000           | 17,000           |
| Other income (expense), net                  | (207,000)        | (135,000)        |
| Net before taxes                             | 2,513,000        | 2,738,000        |
| Income taxes                                 | 913,000          | 1,016,000        |
| <b>Net income</b>                            | <b>1,600,000</b> | <b>1,722,000</b> |
| Earnings common share                        |                  |                  |
| Primary                                      | \$2.65           | \$2.73           |
| Fully Diluted                                | \$2.64           | \$2.70           |
| Common Shares:                               |                  |                  |
| Full Diluted                                 | 606,000          | 638,000          |
| Year-end                                     | 593,388          | 615,598          |

**UNITED PARCEL SERVICE INC**

Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$Millions):

|                              | 2017         | 2016         |
|------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Total revenues .....         | 47,043       | 43,975       |
| Cost & expenses .....        | 39,320       | 36,419       |
| Deprec., depl. & amort. .... | 1,688        | 1,661        |
| Operating income .....       | 6,035        | 5,895        |
| Interest expense .....       | 324          | 281          |
| Gains or losses .....        | 49           | 38           |
| Net before taxes .....       | 5,760        | 5,652        |
| Income taxes .....           | 1,954        | 1,982        |
| <b>Net income</b> .....      | <b>3,806</b> | <b>3,670</b> |
| Earnings common share        |              |              |
| Primary .....                | \$4.36       | \$4.15       |
| Fully Diluted .....          | \$4.34       | \$4.13       |
| Common Shares:               |              |              |
| Full Diluted .....           | 876          | 889          |
| Year-end .....               |              | 873          |

**USA TRUCK, INC.**

Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$):

|                                   | 2017               | 2016               |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| Total revenues .....              | 323,263,000        | 325,964,000        |
| Cost & expenses .....             | 309,511,000        | 306,560,000        |
| Deprec., depl. & amort. ....      | 21,313,000         | 22,282,000         |
| Operating income .....            | (7,561,000)        | (2,878,000)        |
| Interest expense .....            | 2,922,000          | 2,209,000          |
| Other income (expense), net ..... | (311,000)          | (423,000)          |
| Net before taxes .....            | (10,794,000)       | (5,510,000)        |
| Income taxes .....                | (3,469,000)        | (1,623,000)        |
| <b>Net income</b> .....           | <b>(7,325,000)</b> | <b>(3,887,000)</b> |
| Earnings common share             |                    |                    |
| Primary .....                     | \$(0.91)           | \$(0.44)           |
| Fully Diluted .....               | \$(0.91)           | \$(0.44)           |
| Common Shares:                    |                    |                    |
| Full Diluted .....                | 8,029,000          | 8,736,000          |
| Year-end .....                    | 8,296,312          | 8,292,362          |

**YRC WORLDWIDE INC**

Earnings, 9 mos. to Sep 30(Consol. – \$000):

|                                   | 2017           | 2016          |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|---------------|
| Cost & expenses .....             | 3,484,300      | 3,320,300     |
| Operating income .....            | 87,100         | 109,400       |
| Other income (expense), net ..... | (13,000)       | 900           |
| Net before taxes .....            | (2,900)        | 32,400        |
| Income taxes .....                | 400            | 3,400         |
| <b>Net income</b> .....           | <b>(3,300)</b> | <b>29,000</b> |
| Balance for common .....          | (3,300)        | 29,000        |
| Earnings common share             |                |               |
| Primary .....                     | \$(0.10)       | \$0.89        |
| Fully Diluted .....               | \$(0.10)       | \$0.88        |
| Common Shares:                    |                |               |
| Full Diluted .....                | 32,550         | 32,915        |
| Year-end .....                    | 33,518         | 32,061        |

\*

*MERGENT TRANSPORTATION News Reports 0027-089X* is published weekly online on Tuesdays and printed the last Friday of the month by Mergent, Inc., 444 Madison Ave., New York, NY 10022. The News Reports are part of the TRANSPORTATION Manual and provide periodic updates. Send address changes to MERGENT TRANSPORTATION, 580 Kingsley Park Drive, Fort Mill, SC 29715.

---

Copyright©2017 by Mergent. All information contained herein is copyrighted in the name of Mergent, Inc., and none of such information may be copied or otherwise reproduced, repackaged, further transmitted, transferred, disseminated, redistributed or resold, or stored for subsequent use for any such purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or matter or by any means whatsoever, by any person without Mergent's prior written consent.

All information contained is obtained by Mergent, from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human and mechanical error, as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is", without warranty of any kind. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MERGENT IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Under no circumstances shall Mergent have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance involved in procuring, collecting, compiling, interpreting, analyzing, editing, transcribing, transmitting, communicating or delivering any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential or incidental damages whatsoever, even if Mergent is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of, or inability to use, any such information.